505159910 10/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5206677

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSAL MONETARY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	10/15/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MFS CORPORATION
Street Address:	RM. 1201, 288, DIGITAL-RO
City:	GURO-GU, SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	08390

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15391592

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)571-4321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-571-4000

Email: kschwalbach@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95734-1034683
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATIE SCHWALBACH
SIGNATURE:	/KATIE SCHWALBACH/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505159910 REEL: 047314 FRAME: 0497

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made by Universal Monetary Technologies, LLC, having a business address at 8150 N Central Expy Ste 670, Dallas, TX 75206-1815, (hereinafter "Assignor") to MFS CORPORATION, having a business address at Rm. 1201, 288, Digital-ro, Guro-gu, Seoul 08390 Republic of Korea (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign its rights in United States Patent Application No. 15/391,592, titled "SMART ELEVATOR SYSTEM" and filed December 27, 2016 (the "Application"), and the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire the Application and the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Grants, transfers, assigns and conveys unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Application and the inventions disclosed therein, the right to claim priority to the Application, all applications based in whole or in part upon the Application, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the Application;
 - (b) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
 - (c) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

1

- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Application Assignment to be executed as of the date below written.

	Assignor:
	Universal Monetary Technologies, LLC
	Signature of authorized party:
	Name: Dong-Gyun Kim
Dutas Catalan 15 210	Title: Vice President
Date: October, 15, '18.	

.....

71232378V.1

2